of law in the office of Judge Stockbridge, the father of Judge Henry Stockbridge, Justice of the Court of Appeals of Maryland. He was admitted to the Bar of Maryland in 1864 and in 1865 married Miss Gertrude Morgan. He continued to practice law in the city of Baltimore until his removal to Council Bluffs in 1878. In 1882 he formed a partnership with Col. W. F. Sapp and the firm of Sapp & Pusey were actively engaged in the practice of law in Council Bluffs until the death of Colonel Sapp in 1892. Mr. Pusey served as a Senator from Pottawattamie County, Iowa in the regular session of the 26th General Assembly and in the extra session of the 26th General Assembly and in the 27th General Assembly. The Code of 1897 was adopted at the extra session of the 27th General Assembly. His work in the preparation of the Code is regarded as extremely noteworthy. He was an excellent lawyer of broad experience and unlimited industry. He was a brother of W. H. M. Pusey, one of the pioneer law makers of the state and s member of the Senate for the Seventh and Eighth General Assemblies and a representative in the Forty-eighth Congress. Mr. Pusey died in Council Bluffs, October 9, 1922.

Therefore, Be It Resolved, That in the death of Mr. Pusey the Senate recognizes the loss of a valuable citizen who desired and labored to improve and upbuild his community and state, and takes this occasion to express its appreciation of his character and public service, and to extend its sympathy to his family in their bereavement; and

Be It Further Resolved, That these resolutions be spread upon the journal and a copy of them transmitted by the secretary to the family of the deceased.

W. S. BAIRD, BYRON W. NEWBERRY, J. L. BROOKHART.

The resolutions were adopted unanimously.

RICHARD PRICE

MR. PRESIDENT—Your committee which was appointed to prepare resolutions commemorating the life, character and services of Richard Price of Madison county, Iowa, beg leave to submit the following report:

Richard Price was born in Freeport, Ohio, February 28, 1848. His father was a farmer, and the son attended school in what time he was not occupied in the duties on the farm. Being an apt pupil in school he made rapid advancement, especially in the English branches.

About 1861 his parents removed to Iowa, and settled in the south part of Union township, Dallas county. He remained at home with his father, working summers and attending school winters until seventeen years of age.

In the spring of 1869 he entered the employ of Getchell & Sons, lumber dealers in Dexter, Iowa, remaining in that city about two years. He then was placed in charge of the firm's business in Earlham. Four years later this firm placed him in charge of another branch of their business at Colfax. In 1878 he was transferred to Winterset, and had charge of their business at that place until the spring of 1879 when he, in connection with Fred Strong bought out this business and continued it under the firm name of Strong & Price.

Mr. Price was married September 14, 1871, to Miss Martha Camblin, of Dayton, Ohio, and their family consisted of three children, one of whom died in 1876.

Mr. Price was a man of cultivation, well informed, a good speaker, clothing his ideas in appropriate words of which he had a ready command.

He was elected to the Iowa State Senate in 1886 and served during the 22nd and 23rd sessions.

He died after having suffered from two strokes of paralysis, in Mt. Vernon, New York, May 5, 1922.

ED. M. SMITH, GEO. S. HABTMAN, H. J. MANTZ.

The report was adopted unanimously.

MRS. HENRY T. REED

Mrs. Henry T. Reed, the beloved mother of our honored and respected associate, Senator Carl W. Reed, died at her home at Cresco, Iowa, on March 30th, 1923, at the age of seventy-five years.

Mrs. Reed was born in LaPorte county, Indiana in the year 1848. She was one of the pioneer residents of Howard county, coming to the county in 1857 with her parents, who located on a homestead near New Oregon, the then county seat. In 1870 she was married to Henry T. Reed, one of the leading lawyers and jurists of the state, who served as a member of the House in the Sixteenth General Assembly, and for eighteen years occupied the bench of the United States district court for the Northern District of Iowa, from 1904 to 1922, which position he filled in a most creditable and satisfactory manner.

Mrs. Reed is survived by her honored husband, Judge Henry T. Reed, and two children, Mrs. Dr. Daly and Senator Carl W. Reed, both of Cresco, Iowa.

A true, noble Christian woman in the fullness of years has gone to her reward. Her blessed memory will always be a solace and comfort to her surviving loved ones.

Therefore, Be It Resolved. That the Senate takes this occasion to express its appreciation of the exalted character, life and unselfish devotion of this worthy woman and at this time extend to her surviving husband, son and daughter, its sympathy in their great bereavement.

Be It Further Resolved. That a copy of this resolution be spread upon the Journal of the Senate, and that the secretary be instructed to send a copy to the bereaved family of the deceased.

> BYRON W. NEWBERKY, GEO. S. HABTMAN, M. L. BOWMAN,

The resolutions were adopted unanimously.

٠

1746